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Cumulative Gas Volume (mL)
Percent CH4 (%)
Volume CH4 (mL)
Mass CH4 (g)
Percent CO2 (%)
Volume CO2 (mL)
Mass CO2 (g)
Sample Mass (g)
Theoretical Sample Mass (g)
Biodegraded Mass (g)
Percent Biodegraded (%)
* Adjusted Percent 
Biodegraded (%)

780.5780.5780.5 934.7934.7934.7 9091.19091.19091.1 2395.42395.42395.4 2144.02144.02144.0 2046.82046.82046.8 2787.2
33.133.133.1 32.932.932.9 38.138.138.1 34.134.134.1 39.839.839.8 34.834.834.8 34.6

258.0258.0258.0 307.7307.7307.7 3463.03463.03463.0 816.4816.4816.4 852.8852.8852.8 712.9712.9712.9 963.1
0.180.180.18 0.220.220.22 2.472.472.47 0.580.580.58 0.610.610.61 0.510.510.51 0.69
44.944.944.9 41.941.941.9 43.043.043.0 42.842.842.8 42.342.342.3 42.842.842.8 42.9

350.8350.8350.8 392.1392.1392.1 3904.73904.73904.7 1026.21026.21026.2 907.6907.6907.6 875.6875.6875.6 1196.4
0.690.690.69 0.770.770.77 7.677.677.67 2.022.022.02 1.781.781.78 1.721.721.72 2.35

101010 101010 101010 20.020.020.0 20.020.020.0 131313 20
0.00.00.0 8.68.68.6 4.24.24.2 16.716.716.7 18.418.418.4 11.411.411.4 15.1

0.330.330.33 0.370.370.37 3.953.953.95 0.990.990.99 0.940.940.94 0.850.850.85 1.16
0.60.60.6 85.885.885.8 4.04.04.0 3.33.33.3 4.64.64.6 5.5

0.70.70.7 100.0100.0100.0 4.64.64.6 3.93.93.9 5.45.45.4 6.4
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Cumulative Gas Volume (mL)
Percent CH4 (%)
Volume CH4 (mL)
Mass CH4 (g)
Percent CO2 (%)
Volume CO2 (mL)
Mass CO2 (g)
Sample Mass (g)
Theoretical Sample Mass (g)
Biodegraded Mass (g)
Percent Biodegraded (%)
* Adjusted Percent 
Biodegraded (%)

780.5780.5780.5 934.7934.7934.7 9091.19091.19091.1 2892.12892.12892.1 1897.21897.21897.2 3054.0
33.133.133.1 32.932.932.9 38.138.138.1 33.033.033.0 32.832.832.8 33.0

258.0258.0258.0 307.7307.7307.7 3463.03463.03463.0 955.3955.3955.3 622.1622.1622.1 1007.0
0.180.180.18 0.220.220.22 2.472.472.47 0.680.680.68 0.440.440.44 0.72
44.944.944.9 41.941.941.9 43.043.043.0 42.942.942.9 43.243.243.2 43.0

350.8350.8350.8 392.1392.1392.1 3904.73904.73904.7 1240.31240.31240.3 819.5819.5819.5 1312.0
0.690.690.69 0.770.770.77 7.677.677.67 2.442.442.44 1.611.611.61 2.58

101010 101010 101010 20.020.020.0 20.020.020.0 20
0.00.00.0 8.68.68.6 4.24.24.2 16.316.316.3 10.810.810.8 12.5

0.330.330.33 0.370.370.37 3.953.953.95 1.181.181.18 0.770.770.77 1.24
0.60.60.6 85.885.885.8 5.25.25.2 4.14.14.1 7.3

0.70.70.7 100.0100.0100.0 6.16.16.1 4.84.84.8 8.5
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